Year Ending March 31 Millions of Yen U.S. Dollars

2009 ¥ 47 $ 398
2010 317 2,687
2011 1 8
2012 22 186
2013 7,833 66,382
2014 4,422 37,475

Total ¥12,642 $107,136

13. RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT COSTS

Research and development costs charged to income were ¥4,536 million ($38,441
thousand) and ¥4,354 million for the years ended March 31, 2007 and 2006,
respectively.

14. LEASES

The Group leases certain machinery, computer equipment and other assets.

Total lease payments under finance leases not deemed to transfer ownership of
the leased property to the lessee for the years ended March 31, 2007 and 2006
were ¥1,020 million ($8,644 thousand) and ¥1,196 million, respectively.

For the year ended March 31, 2007, the Group recorded an impairment loss of
¥397 million ($3,364 thousand) on certain leased property held under finance
leases that do not transfer ownership and an allowance for impairment loss on leased
property, which is included in long-term liabilities - other.

Pro forma information of leased property under finance leases that do not transfer
ownership of the leased property to the lessee on an "as if capitalized" basis for
the years ended March 31, 2007 and 2006 was as follows:

Millions of Yen

2007 2006

Machinery Machinery
and and

Equipment Other Total Equipment Other Total

Acquisition cost ¥5,184 ¥2,089 ¥7,273 ¥5,064 ¥3,367 ¥8,431
Accumulated

depreciation 2,589 949 3,538 1,990 1,522 3,512
Accumulated

impairment loss 397 397

Net leased
property ¥2,198 ¥1,140 ¥3,338 ¥3,074 ¥1,845 ¥4,919

Thousands of U.S. Dollars

2007

Machinery
and

Equipment Other Total

Acquisition cost $43,932 $17,703 $61,635
Accumulated

depreciation 21,941 8,042 29,983
Accumulated

inpairment loss 3,364 3,364

Net leased
property $18,627 $ 9,661 $28,288

22 Years Ended March 31, 2007 and 2006

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

GS Yuasa Corporation and Consolidated Subsidiaries
23

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT

To the Board of Directors of GS Yuasa Corporation:

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of GS Yuasa Corporation (the
"Company") and consolidated subsidiaries as of March 31, 2007 and 2006, and the related
consolidated statements of income, changes in equity, and cash flows for the years then ended, all
expressed in Japanese yen.  These consolidated financial statements are the responsibility of the
Company's management.  Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated